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DECISION AND DISMISSAL OF COMPLAINTS 
 
 On July 26, 2004 Local 1303-125, Council 4, AFSCME, AFL-CIO (the Union) 
filed a complaint (MPP-24,839) with the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations (the 
Labor Board) alleging that the City of New London (the City) had violated § 7-470 of the 
Municipal Employee Relations Act (MERA or the Act) by changing past practice and 
violating a settlement agreement between the parties regarding call-out/overtime payment 
at the 2004 Sailfest event.  On October 5, 2004 the Union filed a second complaint (MPP-
24,956) alleging the City violated the Act in the same manner at the 2004 Boats, Books 
and Brushes event. 
 
 On or about April 3, 2006 the complaints were consolidated.  A hearing was held 
on September 13, 2006 at which both parties appeared, were represented and were 
allowed to introduce evidence, examine and cross-examine witnesses, and make 
argument.  Both parties filed post-hearing briefs, the last of which was received on 



November 9, 2006.  Based on the entire record before us, we make the following findings 
of fact and conclusions of law, and we dismiss the complaints. 
 

FINDINGS OF FACT 
 

1. The City is a municipal employer within the meaning of the Act.  

2. The Union is an employee organization within the meaning of the Act and at all 
material times has been the exclusive bargaining representative of certain supervisory 
personnel and administrators employed by the City. 
 
3. On or about April 24, 2003, the City and the Union entered into a settlement 
agreement regarding the issue of compensation for emergency call-outs.  (Ex. 6).  The 
agreement provided: 
 

1. The MEU Local 1303-125 Council #4 AFSCME, AFL-CIO and the City 
hereby agree that any emergency call out made to an MEU Employee shall result 
in compensation as follows: 
 
Call out requiring response to the work site of the occurrence shall be paid a 
minimum of three (3) hours of compensation or time worked. 
 
Call out requiring response as a telephone call to resolve the emergency shall be 
paid one (1) hour of compensation. 
 
Compensation shall be accordance with section 5.2 & 5.3 of the working 
agreement. 
 
2. The Revised 2/21/03 Public Works Department call-Out Schedule, as attached, 
shall be the prevailing policy on call-outs. 
 
3. The parties agree to include the above language in the successor contract. 
 
4. The City agrees to pay 50% of current or existing grievances regarding call-
outs. 
 
5. The Union and the City agrees to withdraw all current or existing related 
grievances.  
 
6. Dispatchers will be notified that they should call the Building Foreman 
whenever emergency custodian services are required after hours.  The form in #2 
above (Public Works Department Call-Out Schedule) will be modified to include 
this change. 
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4.  City and the Union are parties to a collective bargaining agreement with effective 
dates of July 1, 2003 through June 30, 2007.  (Ex. 5).     
 
5. Sections 5.2 and 5.3 of the collective bargaining agreement, referenced in the 
2003 settlement agreement, include provisions that overtime will be compensated at the 
rate of time and one-half or by compensatory time at the rate of time and one-half hours.  
  
6. The City hosts various public events throughout the year.  One such event, held 
annually over a summer weekend, is Sailfest.  Until 2005, the City also held another 
annual weekend event called Boats, Books and Brushes.   
 
7. Prior to the signing of the settlement agreement in 2003, bargaining unit members 
scheduled to work at events such as Sailfest usually worked a full shift and were paid 
overtime for that shift accordingly; however, at least sometimes in the past, if an 
employee worked less than a full shift he or she would be paid a minimum of three hours’ 
overtime. 
 
8. During negotiations for the current collective bargaining agreement, it was 
proposed that the terms of the 2003 settlement agreement be incorporated into the 
contract.  The City also proposed the addition of the following language to those terms:  
 

Emergency call out does not apply to scheduled overtime.  Said scheduled 
overtime shall be paid for time worked, not based upon this article. 

 (Ex. 7).  

9. The City subsequently withdrew its proposal to include the additional language.  
However, the settlement agreement itself was incorporated into the collective bargaining 
agreement as Article XXX – On Call and Call-Out Procedures, Section 30.2.  (Ex. 5). 
 
10. Public Works Director Edward Steward (Steward) oversees the Public Works 
Department.  As part of his duties, he supervises Public Works Administrators and 
Foremen, both Union bargaining unit positions.  In the chain of command, the position of 
Foreman is directly below the position of Public Works Administrator, which is directly 
below the Director.   
 
11. Sometime prior to the Sailfest event held in 2004, Steward issued a directive 
stating that Public Works Administrators would be scheduled for up to two hours’ 
overtime per shift for events such as Sailfest or Boats, Books and Brushes.  Steward 
testified that he felt that two hours was a sufficient amount of time to provide supervision 
for the operation because a Foreman would be assigned to work the entirety of each shift.  
Steward testified that the directive has remained unchanged and in force since its 
issuance.  
 
12. On or around July 2004, Steward prepared the work schedule for the Public 
Works Department for the Sailfest event.  The schedule ran from Friday afternoon 
through Monday morning, and included four Public Works Administrator shifts of two 
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hours each and six Foreman shifts ranging from three to twelve hours in length.  Two 
individuals were assigned to work the Public Works Administrator shifts.  Neither 
individual was paid a minimum of three hours’ overtime for any of those shifts.  (Ex. 8). 
  
13. Also in 2004, certain bargaining unit members were prescheduled to work two 
hours’ overtime as Public Works Administrators during shifts of the Boats, Books and 
Brushes event.  These individuals were not paid a minimum of three hours’ overtime. 

 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW  

1. An employer’s unilateral change in an existing condition of employment that 
involves a mandatory subject of bargaining constitutes a refusal to bargain in good faith 
and a prohibited practice under § 7-470(a)(4) of the Act unless the employer proves an 
appropriate defense.  
 
2. To establish a prima facie case of unilateral change, the Complainant must show 
there was a fixed practice, that there was a clear departure from that practice without 
bargaining, and that the change involved a mandatory subject of bargaining.  The Union 
has not proven its prima facie case. 
 
3. Unscheduled overtime is not a mandatory subject of bargaining.  The reduction or 
elimination of unscheduled overtime may be effected unilaterally by an employer for 
purely economic reasons if it involves no breach or repudiation of contract and such 
action has no substantial impact on the working conditions of employees. 
 
4. The City was not obligated to negotiate the reduction of overtime pay for Public 
Works Administrators working less than three hours.  
 
5. The failure or refusal to abide by a grievance settlement agreement violates 
§ 7-470(a)(6) of the Act. 
 
6. The City did not violate § 7-470(a)(6) of the Act by refusing or failing to comply 
with a valid grievance settlement.  
 

DISCUSSION

 The Union’s complaint alleges that the City violated both past practice and a 
settlement agreement between the parties relating to payment of overtime for its 
bargaining unit members.  The Union’s allegations focus specifically on the overtime 
payment to bargaining unit members serving as Public Works Administrators during two 
events held in the City in 2004: Sailfest and Boats, Books and Brushes.  The Union 
argues that the past practice had always been for the City to pay a minimum of three 
hours’ overtime at such events, and that the City unilaterally violated this practice when it 
only paid two hours of overtime to Public Works Administrators who worked two-hour 
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shifts during these two events.  The Union also argues that the City’s actions violated a 
settlement agreement reached between the parties in 2003 regarding the issue of call 
out/overtime payment because the agreement provided that individuals responding to call 
outs requiring presence at the work site must be paid a minimum of three hours’ 
overtime.    
 
 The City first contends that the language of the settlement agreement, now a part 
of the contract, does not in fact restrict its ability to pay employees only for actual 
overtime hours worked in a non-emergency situation.  The City also argues that because 
unscheduled overtime is not a mandatory subject of bargaining, it is free to unilaterally 
eliminate overtime assignments that are in addition to regularly scheduled hours.  We 
agree with the City in this matter for the following reasons.  
 
 By now it is well settled that an employer’s unilateral change in an existing 
condition of employment involving a mandatory subject of bargaining will constitute a 
refusal to bargain in good faith in violation of §7-470(a)(4) of the Act unless the 
employer provides an adequate defense.  Norwalk Third Taxing District, Dec. No. 3695 
(1999); Bloomfield Board of Education, Dec. No. 3150 (1993); City of Stamford, Dec. 
No. 2680 (1988).  In order for a union to establish a prima facie case of unlawful 
unilateral change, it must show that there has been an existing fixed practice, a clear 
departure from that practice without bargaining, and that the change involved a 
mandatory subject of bargaining.  City of Waterbury, Dec. No. 3250 (1994). 
 
 Here the Union argues that the City’s actions violated a longstanding practice of 
paying Public Works Administrators a minimum of three hours’ overtime.  We do not 
agree.  The Board has addressed the issue of unscheduled, nonmandatory overtime in the 
past.  Town of Wolcott, Dec. No. 3682 (1999); City of Waterbury, supra; City of 
Hartford, Dec. No. 1850 (1980).  In those cases, the Board found that unscheduled 
overtime is not a mandatory subject of bargaining; as such, the reduction or elimination 
of unscheduled overtime for purely economic reasons may be effected unilaterally by an 
employer if it involves no breach or repudiation of a contract, unless it has a substantial 
impact on the working conditions of employees beyond the deprivation of such overtime 
pay.   
 
 In the present case, we believe the overtime worked by individuals in the capacity 
of Public Works Administrator at the City’s 2004 Sailfest and Boats, Books and Brushes 
events is unscheduled overtime of the sort described in the cases cited above.  In finding 
as such, we note that this case does not involve overtime assignments built into the 
regularly scheduled work week, thereby rendering those hours not optional and not extra 
work, but in fact regularly scheduled overtime.  We have held that such situations 
obligate an employer to bargain over any proposed change.  See Town of Westport, Dec. 
No. 1602 (1977).  The overtime at issue here, although prescheduled, is entirely 
distinguishable from such a scenario under our case law.  In City of Hartford, supra, we 
held that the overtime at issue was unscheduled overtime because unlike the situation 
presented in Town of Westport, it was optional and not part of the employees’ regular 
work week.  The case before us presents a similar distinction, in that the overtime work 
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performed at Sailfest and Boats, Books and Brushes was assigned on an ad hoc basis 
outside of employees’ regular work schedules.  Although the record does not contain 
information about the exact manner in which the overtime was assigned, it is clear that 
this is not the sort of regularly scheduled overtime discussed in Town of Westport.  Thus 
we find that there was no obligation on the part of the City to bargain over the 
elimination of the three-hour minimum.     
     
 Moreover, we find that the record is devoid of any evidence of a substantial 
impact on the working conditions of bargaining unit employees beyond the deprivation of 
such overtime pay.  Therefore we hold that the City’s decision in this case to pay 
overtime on an hour-for-hour basis at the events in question changes no practice to which 
the duty to bargain applies.     
 
 Turning to the Union’s argument that the City’s actions violated the 2003 
settlement agreement, we see no basis for such a claim.  In our prior decisions concerning 
claims of settlement agreement violation, we have consistently held that when a party 
alleges that there has been a refusal to comply with a grievance settlement, we will 
interpret the settlement to ascertain its requirements.  Our interpretation is based on an 
objective standard, and we will find no defense in the claim that the respondent has acted 
based on a good faith or plausible interpretation of the agreement.  City of Waterbury, 
Dec. No. 3593 (1998); Town of Newington, Dec. No. 2957 (1991).  As we have stated 
before, the Board will not examine the merits of the underlying grievance complaint nor 
the parties’ intentions or goals in the formulation of the settlement.  The Board’s analysis 
focuses solely on the language of the settlement itself.  City of Waterbury, supra.  
  
 The testimony and evidence before us reveal that the settlement agreement was 
intended to apply to overtime in emergency call out situations only.  In this regard a plain 
reading of the agreement, now part of the contract, clearly supports this conclusion; its 
very terms limit its applicability solely to emergency call outs.  Furthermore, the Union 
produced no evidence that the parties have interpreted the settlement agreement 
otherwise.  The fact remains that the limited application of the settlement agreement (now 
contract) language is clear on its face; it simply does not apply to anything other than 
emergency overtime.  The actions of the City are therefore supported by the contract, 
which contains no requirement that the City pay a minimum of three hours’ overtime to 
any administrator for unscheduled overtime.   
            
 For the foregoing reasons, the complaints are dismissed. 
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ORDER 

           By virtue of and pursuant to the power vested in the Connecticut State Board of 
Labor Relations by the Municipal Employees Relations Act, it is hereby 
 
           ORDERED that the complaints filed herein be, and the same hereby are, 
DISMISSED. 
 

 CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR REALTIONS 
 
    John W. Moore, Jr. 
    John W. Moore, Jr. 
    Chairman 
  
    Patricia V. Low 
    Patricia V. Low 
    Board Member 
 
    Wendella A. Battey 
    Wendella A. Battey 
    Board Member 
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CERTIFICATION

 I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing was mailed postage prepaid 
this 1st day of March, 2007 to the following: 
 
Attorney J. William Gagne, Jr. 
Gagne & Associates      RRR 
970 Farmington Avenue 
Suite 207 
West Hartford, CT 06107 
 
Attorney Brian K. Estep 
Conway & Londregan      RRR 
38 Huntington Street 
New London, CT 06320 
 
Attorney Susan Creamer 
Council 4, AFSCME, AFL-CIO 
444 East Main Street 
New Britain, CT 06051 
 
 _________________________ 
 Jaye Bailey, General Counsel 
 CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS 
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